

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CONCERNED PASTORS FOR SOCIAL
ACTION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NICK A. KHOURI, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 16-10277

Hon. David M. Lawson

Mag. J. Stephanie Dawkins Davis

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ENFORCE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Plaintiffs Concerned Pastors for Social Action, Melissa Mays, American Civil Liberties Union of Michigan, and Natural Resources Defense Council respectfully move the Court to order relief necessary to ensure the City of Flint's and City Administrator's immediate compliance with the Settlement Agreement ordered by the Court on March 28, 2017. *See* ECF Nos. 147-1, 147-2, 152.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED.....	iv
CONTROLLING AUTHORITY.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. The Court-ordered Settlement Agreement	2
II. The City’s status reports and disclosures under Paragraphs 117 and 118	4
A. Failure to report information verifying filter installations following service line replacements.....	6
B. Failure to adequately maintain and disclose the Refusal List.....	9
C. Failure to timely provide information concerning Paragraph 85 compliance	12
III. Dispute resolution pursuant to the Agreement	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The City is violating the Settlement Agreement	15
II. The City’s violations frustrate implementation of the Agreement.....	16
III. Further action by the Court is necessary to enforce the Agreement	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Berger v. Heckler,
771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985)15, 20

District of Columbia v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.,
826 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D.D.C. 2011).....21

Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins,
540 U.S. 431 (2004).....15

Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal., Inc. v. Apogee Coal Co.,
744 F. Supp. 2d 561 (S.D.W. Va. 2010)19

Pedreira v. Sunrise Children’s Servs., Inc.,
802 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2015)14

Putnam v. Oakland Unified Sch. Dist.,
980 F. Supp. 1094 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....21

Roman v. Korson,
307 F. Supp. 2d 908 (W.D. Mich. 2004).....15

Shillitani v. United States,
384 U.S. 364 (1966).....15

Shy v. Navistar Int’l Corp.,
701 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2012)15

Vanguards of Cleveland v. City of Cleveland,
23 F.3d 1013 (6th Cir. 1994)15

Waste Mgmt. of Ohio, Inc. v. City of Dayton,
32 F.3d 1142 (6th Cir. 1997)15

Whitlock v. FSL Mgmt., LLC,
843 F.3d 1084 (6th Cir. 2016)15

Williams v. Vukovich,
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)14
